# Terms and Conditions Joey's \$2,000 Holiday Giveaway

\_\_\_\_\_\_

#### 1. CONTEST PERIOD

1.1. This is an online contest only. No purchase necessary. Commencing on or about November 12<sup>th</sup> through December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

## 2. ELIGIBILTY

2.1. The contest ("contest") is open to all residents of Canada (excluding the Provinces of Quebec, P.E.I., Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, Newfoundland and Labrador and the Territories) who are not an employee Joey's Only Franchising Ltd, or their franchisees.

#### 3. NOTIFICATIONS

- 3.1. The contest is a one-time prize of \$2,000 (CAD), payable directly to the winner.
- 3.2. The winner is selected at random. The odds of winning depend on the number of entries.
- 3.4. The winning entrant will be contacted by email on or about January 6<sup>th</sup>, 2025. If the selected entrant cannot be contacted within five (5) days of selection or if there is a return of any notification as undeliverable, that entrant will be disqualified, and an alternate winner will be selected. Before being declared a winner, the selected entrant (or the parent/legal guardian of the selected entrant under the legal age of majority) must first:
- a) sign a standard declaration and release form confirming compliance with the contest rules, acceptance of the prize as awarded, releasing Joey's Only Franchising Ltd, its advertising and promotion agencies, and their respective officers, directors, agents, representatives, successors, and assigns (the "Releasees") from any liability in connection with this contest, the entrant's participation therein and/or the awarding and use of the prize or any portion thereof. If a selected entrant cannot be contacted by email or fails to return the contest documents within the specified time, he/she will forfeit the prize and an alternate eligible entrant may be selected.

## 4. GENERAL CONDITIONS

- 4.1. Joey's Only Franchising Ltd reserves the right to disqualify any entrant who violates these Terms and Conditions.
- 4.2. Joey's Only Franchising Ltd will not be liable for any failure of the web site during the contest; for any technical malfunction or other problems relating to telephone network or lines, computer online systems, servers, access providers, computer equipment or software; including, but not limited to, technical problems or traffic congestion on the Internet or at any web site; or any combination of the above. Further, Joey's Only Franchising Ltd will not be liable for any injury or damage to an entrant, or any other person's, computer related to or resulting from participating in or downloading any material in the contest. Joey's Only Franchising Ltd, its advertising and promotion agencies and the contest judges are

not responsible for late, lost, misdirected, delayed, incomplete or illegible entries or other contest related communications.

- 4.3. Joey's Only Franchising Ltd reserves the right to withdraw or amend this contest at any time without prior notice, in the event of an error, technical problem, computer virus, bugs, tampering, unauthorized intervention, fraud, technical failure or any other cause beyond the reasonable control of Joey's Only Franchising Ltd that interferes with the proper conduct of this contest as contemplated by these Rules. Any attempt to deliberately damage any web site or to undermine the legitimate operation of this contest is a violation of criminal and civil laws and should such an attempt be made, Joey's Only Franchising Ltd reserve the right to seek remedies and damages to the fullest extent permitted by law, including criminal prosecution.
- 4.4. This contest is subject to all applicable federal, provincial, and municipal laws. Void where prohibited by law. The decision with respect to all aspects of this contest are final and binding on all entrants without right of appeal.
- 4.5. By entering this contest, each entrant expressly consents to Joey's Only Franchising Ltd storing, sharing, and using the personal information submitted with their entry only for the purpose of administering the contest and in accordance with Joey's Only Franchising Ltd unless the entrant otherwise agrees. If you opt-in to receive further information, your personal information may also be used to contact you in the future regarding other promotions, events or products that may be of interest to you. You may opt out of such contact, meaning you can ask to no longer send you emails. Every email sent will detail how you may opt out of being contacted. Your personal information will not be distributed, sold, or rented to any third parties by Joey's Only Franchising Ltd.

By participating in this Contest, entrants agree to abide by these Terms and Conditions and the decisions of Joey's Only Franchising Ltd which are final and binding in all respects.